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Beginning in 2021, as permitted by regulations adopted by the Securities and Exchange Commission,
paper copies of the Fund’s shareholder reports will no longer be sent by mail, unless you specifically
request paper copies of the reports from the Fund or from your financial intermediary, such as a
broker-dealer or bank. Instead, the reports will be made available on a website, and you will be
notified by mail each time a report is posted and provided with a website link to access the report.

If you already elected to receive shareholder reports electronically, you will not be affected by this
change and you need not take any action. You may elect to receive shareholder reports and other
communications from the Fund electronically by calling the Fund at 855-747-9559, or submit a signed
letter of instruction requesting paperless reports to PO Box 219169, Kansas City, MO 64121. If you
own shares through a financial intermediary, you may contact your financial intermediary to request
your shareholder reports electronically.

You may elect to receive all future reports in paper free of charge. You can inform the Fund that you wish
to continue receiving paper copies of your shareholder reports by calling the Fund at 855-747-9559, or
by submitting a signed letter of instruction requesting paper reports to PO Box 219169, Kansas City,
MO 64121. If you own shares through a financial intermediary, contact the financial intermediary to
request paper copies. Your election to receive reports in paper will apply to all funds held with the fund
complex or your financial intermediary.

CREDIT INCOME FUND




Resource Credit Income Fund Shareholder Letter
September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)

Dear Shareholders:

It is our pleasure to present the Resource Credit Income Fund (the “Fund”) Annual Report for the year ended September 30, 2019 (the “annual
period”). Based on thorough “bottom-up” fundamental analysis, the Fund continues to achieve its core objectives: producing current income
and achieving capital preservation with moderate volatility and low to moderate correlation to the broader equity markets.

In evaluating a wide array of investment offerings, we aim to provide our investors with a well-diversified portfolio that mitigates industry,
strategy and idiosyncratic risk. The Fund’s core assets include: Public Credit (primarily, business development companies, commonly known
as “BDCs”); Private Credit (institutional-access private credit funds); and Direct Credit (comprised of loans, bonds and collateralized loan
obligation (or CLO) debt)

The Fund’s current target allocations within these strategies are as follows:

e  15% Public Credit
e 25% Private Credit
e  60% Direct Credit

From a high level, we would underscore the Fund’s shift in allocation between fixed and floating rate corporate credit. When the Fund launched in
2015, the Fund heavily allocated towards floating rate investments with the belief that interest rates would increase amid a strong market
backdrop. Late last year, we tilted the portfolio towards fixed rate investments, based on our assessment that the Federal Reserve Bank was late
in the rate-hiking cycle.

We would emphasize that the Fund does not “bet” on interest rates to drive returns. However, we always look to manage the portfolio to consider
the changing interest rate backdrop. This is an important tool in our arsenal and highlights the limitations of “floating rate-only” funds. As the
saying goes, “if you only have a hammer, everything is a nail.” Sometimes the hammer is the wrong tool. Shifting between fixed rate and floating
rate investments ensures that we can use the right tool for our investors.

As for allocations to each segment of the portfolio, recall that at the end of 2017 we reduced the Fund’s target allocation to Public Credit (public
BDCs) from 20% to 15%, due to the asset class’ contribution to overall volatility. We continue to believe volatility offers an imperfect measure of
risk, but are cognizant of our investors’ sensitivity to price changes.

With that in mind, we cut the Fund’s BDC exposure to approximately 10% of the Fund’s assets. We continue to like BDCs, and we believe they
represent one of, if not the, last “cheap” yield-based asset classes. Nevertheless, we have ratchetted down our exposure amid the current unsettled
market environment to minimize NAV fluctuations.

We continue to closely monitor potential changes to Acquired Fund Fees & Expenses (“AFFE”), which we believe have limited institutional
ownership of BDCs - an issue we have chronicled many times before. AFFE revisions continue to move forward, and we believe that changes should
- and will - be made; but we believe that changes are not imminent. Given our ability to quickly ramp-up our allocation, we believe we can safely
reduce the Fund’s BDC exposure while not potentially “missing” the trade.

The backdrop for credit remains strong. Leverage levels are high, yet reasonable, given lower interest rates (which boosts interest coverage
ratios). Importantly, defaults have remained muted, and we believe the Fed’s accommodative stance will support credit availability. There are
increasing “red flags” in the macro backdrop as the trade war has weighed on global manufacturing activity, which has informed our current
defensive positioning for the Fund. During the quarter ended September 30, 2019, we exited our last meaningful CLO position, reducing the
Fund’s total exposure below 5%. We believe CLOs will have potential for sizable principal loss in a protracted market downturn and we look
forward to re-visiting the asset class after the next market sell-off.

The Private Credit portion of the portfolio continues to provide significant diversification by providing exposure to differentiated credit strategies,
including direct origination, special situations and stressed credit, to which our core investor base would not otherwise have access due to the
private funds’ investor restrictions. Be it Small Business Administration funds, distressed debt funds, or “middle of the fairway” direct origination
funds, the marketplace continues to offer differentiated access to premier credit platforms. As such, we currently maintain a robust pipeline of new
opportunities, and we expect to add our seventh Private Credit investment to the portfolio by early 2020.

The Fund’s adviser continues to adhere to, and refine, its proprietary investment process: the Resource America Liquid Alternatives Score
(“RALAS”). The disciplined and regimented approach embodied by RALAS helps inform each of our investment decisions and limits systematic
biases in our decision-making.

Fund Performance

For the year ended September 30, 2019, Class A shares posted a gain of 3.91%. This marked yet another period of outperformance relative to the
S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Index", which posted a total return of 3.10% over the same period. The ICE BofAML US High Yield Index® and Barclays
U.S. Aggregate Total Return Value Index® posted total returns of 6.34% and 10.30%, respectively, over the year.
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Resource Credit Income Fund Shareholder Letter
September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)

Positioning

Again, there are increasing signs of friction in the market backdrop. Global manufacturing has slowed, if not entered recessionary territory,
due to trade war-related uncertainty. Similarly, corporate capital expenditures have ratcheted back as businesses have cut spending amid the
hazy backdrop.

Global freight data has provided an additional cautionary signal. The Cass Freight Index, which measures monthly freight activity, reported
its eighth consecutive monthly decline in September. Fewer goods shipped today translates into fewer sales down the road (trucking pun
intended), a sign of slowing economic activity ahead.

Roughly $14 trillion of negative yielding debt provides a clear “red flag,” as well. Market valuations ultimately rely upon, and reflect, investor
sentiment. Investors are not, in our view, buying 10-year German Bunds at negative 0.50% because they have an optimistic outlook. Negative
sentiment can become self-perpetuating, bringing a cycle to an end as “animal spirits” retreat.

There are a number of counterbalances to these concerns, with the strength of the U.S. consumer being at the forefront. The pace of job creation
has peaked, but the job market continues to expand. Consumer balance sheets remain strong as well, particularly relative to the last cycle. The
ratio of household debt to gross disposable income was 93.2% in 2Q 2019, down from a high of 128.7% in 4Q 2007.

We believe the market is not at risk of collapse, but there are unmistakable cautionary signals. This, in our view, is the perfect backdrop for
increasing a portfolio’s allocation to credit.

Firstly, given stretched valuations, we expect stocks to experience a dramatic sell-off whenever the market cycle turns. Credit can help dampen
volatility for investors, as we believe the next downturn in credit will be both shallow and brief.

Sovereign debt has historically provided shelter to investors during periods of market panic. However, many of these traditional haven assets, such
as Japanese JGB’s and Germany Bunds, already offer negative yields, limiting their ability to provide refuge when the inevitable storm comes. It is
our view that, in continuing to offer real yields, U.S. credit offers the last haven in the world. We expect a flood of capital will flow into U.S. credit
markets in the next downturn, providing a ballast.

Additionally, before the Great Financial Crisis, the Federal Funds rate yielded 5.25%. Today, the Fed Funds target rate hovers at a meager 1.50%-
1.75%. Given the lack of potential cuts to reignite the economy, we expect the Fed will be forced to engage in “shock and awe” levels of
Quantitative Easing to revive the economy in the next downturn. This flood of capital will support a quick rebound for the credit markets.

In short, while we are not predicting a market collapse, we anticipate that credit will fall the least and rebound the quickest when the downturn
inevitably happens. With a myriad of geopolitical issues clouding the investment environment, we believe investors should be shielding their
portfolios with increased allocations to credit.

Thank you for continued support in the Resource Credit Income Fund.
Sincerely,

Michael Terwilliger, CFA
Portfolio Manager
Resource Credit Income Fund

S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Total Return Index - The S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Index (the Index) is a market value-weighted index designed
to measure the performance of the U.S. leveraged loan market based upon market weightings, spreads and interest payments.

2 |CE BofAML US High Yield Index - The BofAML US High Yield Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated below investment
grade corporate debt publicly issued in the US domestic market.

Barclays U.S. Aggregate Total Return Value Index - The Barclays U.S. Aggregate Total Return Value Index is a broad-based flagship benchmark
that measures the investment grade, U.S. dollar-denominated, fixed-rate taxable bond market. The index includes Treasuries, government-related
and corporate securities, MBS (agency fixed-rate and hybrid ARM pass-throughs), ABS and CMBS (agency and non-agency).

2 www.resourcealts.com



Resource Credit Income Fund Portfolio Update
September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)

The Fund'’s performance figures for the periods ended September 30, 2019, compared to its benchmark:

Since

Resource Credit Income Fund 1 Month Quarter 6 Month YTD 1Year 3 Year Inception* Inception

Class A Shares 0.14% 0.32% 2.67% 9.59% 3.91% 8.48% 7.07% 4/17/2015
Class A Shares w/ Sales Charge -5.63% -5.47% -3.21% 3.29% -2.10% 6.08% 5.46% 4/17/2015
Class C Shares 0.05% 0.05% 2.29% 8.91% 3.05% 7.70% 6.70% 4/17/2015
Class C Shares w/ Sales Charge® -2.43% -2.43% -0.25% 6.28% 0.56% 7.15% 6.34%  4/17/2015
Class W Shares 0.13% 0.23% 2.67% 9.49% 3.81% 8.47% 6.96% 4/17/2015
Class | Shares 0.11% 0.38% 2.80% 9.78% 4.08% 8.75% 7.30% 4/17/2015
Class L Shares 0.07% 0.16% 2.54% 9.28% 3.55% - 4.76% 7/28/2017
Class L Shares w/ Sales Charge -4.22% -4.13% -1.80% 4.62% -0.84% - 2.68% 7/28/2017
S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index 0.47% 0.99% 2.69% 6.79% 3.10% 4.53% 3.96% 4/17/2015

*  Annualized total return
@ Effective as of December 23, 2016, Class C shares no longer have a sales charge.

The S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Index is a market value-weighted index designed to measure the performance of the U.S. leveraged loan market
based upon market weightings, spreads and interest payments.

Past performance is not indicative of future results. The investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate. An investor’s shares
when redeemed, may be worth more or less than the original cost. Total return is calculated assuming reinvestment of all dividends and distributions.
Performance figures for periods less than one year are not annualized. As of the Fund’s most recent prospectus dated February 1, 2019, the Fund’s
total annual operating expenses, including acquired fund fees and expenses, before fee waivers is 4.40% for Class A, 5.22% for Class C, 4.45% for
Class W, 4.25% for Class | and 4.71% for Class L shares. After fee waivers, the Fund’s total annual operating expense is 4.08% for Class A, 4.84%
for Class C, 4.09% for Class W, 3.84% for Class | and 4.34% for Class L shares. Class A shares are subject to maximum sales loads of 5.75%
imposed on purchases. Class L shares are subject to a maximum sales load of 4.25% imposed on purchases. Share repurchases within 365 days may
be subject to an early withdrawal charge of 0.50% for Class A and 1.00% for Class C shares. For performance information current to the most
recent month-end, please call toll-free 1-855-747-9559.
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Resource Credit Income Fund Portfolio Update
September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)

Comparison of the Change in Value of a $10,000 Investment

— Resource Credit Income Fund Class A - Without Load
Resource Credit Income Fund Class A - With Load
S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index
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*  Commencement of operations for Class A Shares.
Portfolio Composition as of September 30, 2019
Asset Type Percent of Net Assets
Bonds & Notes 32.40%
Bank Loans 29.16%
Private Investment Funds 23.06%
Common Equity 10.73%
Preferred Stocks 2.51%
Short Term Investment 1.98%
Total Investments 99.84%
Securities Sold Short -0.79%
Other Assets in Excess of Liabilities 0.95%
Net Assets 100.00%

Please see the Portfolio of Investments for a detailed listing of the Fund’s holdings.

www.resourcealts.com



Resource Credit Income Fund

Portfolio of Investments

BANK LOANS (29.16%)®
8th Avenue Food & Provisions, Inc., Second Lien Term Loan

ABG Intermediate Holdings 2 LLC, Second Lien Initial Term Loan

Advantage Sales & Marketing, Inc., Second Lien Term Loan
Alphabet Holding Company, Inc., Second Lien Initial Term Loan
AmeriLife Group LLC, Second Lien Initial Term Loan

Asurion LLC, First Lien New B-7 Term Loan

Asurion LLC, Second Lien Replacement B-2 Term Loan

Ball Metalpack Finco LLC, Second Lien Initial Term Loan

Bass Pro Group LLC, First Lien Initial Term Loan
BBB Industries US Holdings, Inc., Second Lien Term Loan

Coinamatic Canada, Inc., Second Lien Initial Canadian Term Loan
CRCI Longhorn Holdings, Inc., First Lien Closing Date Term Loan
EagleView Technology Corp., First Lien Term Loan

Equinox Holdings, Inc., Second Lien Initial Term Loan

Hyland Software, Inc., Second Lien Initial Term Loan
Jazz Acquisition, Inc., Second Lien Term Loan

Jo-Ann Stores LLC, Second Lien Initial Term Loan

Kronos, Inc., First Lien Incremental Term Loan

Outcomes Group Holdings, Inc., Second Lien Term Loan
Renaissance Holding Corp., Second Lien Initial Term Loan
Restaurant Technologies, Inc., Second Lien Initial Term Loan
Sound Inpatient Physicians, Inc., Second Lien Initial Term Loan
Tempo Acquisition LLC, First Lien Initial Term Loan

USS Ultimate Holdings, Inc., Second Lien Initial Term Loan
Viant Medical Holdings, Inc., Second Lien Initial Term Loan

Wash MultiFamily Acquisition, Inc., Second Lien Initial US Term Loan

Winebow Holdings, Inc., Second Lien Term Loan

TOTAL BANK LOANS
(Cost $80,737,783)

BONDS & NOTES (32.40%)

ASSET BACKED SECURITIES (4.28%)@®
Apidos CLO XXII, Class E

Bowman Park CLO, Ltd., Class F

Canyon Capital CLO 2014-1, Ltd., Class ER
Jamestown CLO V, Ltd., Class F©

OCP CLO 2013-4, Ltd., Class DR®

Octagon Investment Partners 36, Ltd., Class F
Octagon Investment Partners XIV, Ltd., Class ER®
Saranac CLO VII, Ltd., Class ER

Tralee CLO I, Ltd., Class ER®

Tralee CLO I, Ltd., Class FR®

Trinitas CLO Ill, Ltd., Class F®

)

See Notes to Financial Statements.

September 30, 2019

Interest Rate Maturity Principal Value

IMUSL+7.75% 10/01/2026 $ 2,500,000 $ 2,485,413

IMUSL +7.75%, 1.00%
Floor 09/29/2025 8,389,319 8,404,000

IM USL + 6.50%, 1.00%
Floor 07/25/2022 2,425,000 2,108,404
IMUSL+7.75% 09/26/2025 5,000,000 4,358,350
IM USL +9.00% 06/11/2027 1,000,000 996,875
1M USL + 3.00% 11/03/2024 1,979,950 1,989,167
1M USL + 6.50% 08/04/2025 5,000,000 5,086,875

IM USL +8.75%, 1.00%
Floor 07/31/2026 3,000,000 2,820,000

1M USL +5.00%, 0.75%
Floor 09/25/2024 2,992,366 2,887,634
3M USL +8.50% 06/29/2026 5,000,000 4,918,750

IM USL +7.00%, 1.00%
Floor 05/12/2023 196,756 192,166
1M USL + 3.50% 08/08/2025 990,000 966,077
1M USL + 3.50% 08/14/2025 1,985,000 1,930,413

IM USL + 7.00%, 1.00%
Floor 09/06/2024 5,250,000 5,289,375

IMUSL + 7.00%, 0.75%
Floor 07/07/2025 2,000,000 2,013,130
3M USL +8.00% 06/11/2027 4,000,000 3,965,000

IM USL +9.25%, 1.00%
Floor 05/21/2024 4,277,967 1,420,285
3M US L +3.00% 11/01/2023 1,975,501 1,981,339
3M USL + 7.50% 10/26/2026 2,000,000 1,990,000
IMUSL + 7.00% 05/29/2026 3,915,000 3,780,441
IMUSL +6.50% 10/01/2026 1,000,000 1,001,250
IMUSL +6.75% 06/26/2026 1,000,000 1,000,250
1M USL + 3.00% 05/01/2024 2,974,645 2,988,908

IMUSL +7.75%, 1.00%
Floor 08/25/2025 4,750,000 4,678,750
3MUSL+7.75% 07/02/2026 5,000,000 4,687,500

1M USL +7.00%, 1.00%
Floor 08/14/2023 1,123,389 1,097,180

IM USL + 7.50%, 1.00%
Floor 01/02/2022 4,275,000 2,921,257
77,958,789
3MUSL+7.25% 10/20/2027 1,000,000 978,330
3MUSL +7.00% 11/23/2025 1,000,000 966,886
3MUSL+7.70% 01/30/2031 1,000,000 829,950
3M USL +5.85% 01/17/2027 1,400,000 1,253,293
3MUSL+6.77% 04/24/2029 1,000,000 971,284
3MUSL+7.75% 04/15/2031 1,000,000 868,129
3M USL +8.35% 07/15/2029 2,132,000 1,939,022
3MUSL+6.72% 11/20/2029 500,000 444,226
3MUSL +7.85% 07/20/2029 1,000,000 941,675
3MUSL +8.85% 07/20/2029 1,000,000 882,747
3MUSL +6.50% 07/15/2027 550,000 495,866
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Resource Credit Income Fund

Portfolio of Investments

ASSET BACKED SECURITIES (continued)
Voya CLO 2014-2, Ltd., Class ER

CONVERTIBLE CORPORATE BONDS (2.19%)
GSV Capital Corp.®
Scorpio Tankers, Inc.

CORPORATE BONDS (25.93%)

APX Group, Inc.©

ARD Finance SA“

ARD Securities Finance SARL®@

Artesyn Embedded Technologies, Inc.®©
CEC Entertainment, Inc.©

Cooke Omega Investments, Inc. / Alpha VesselCo Holdings, Inc.®”

Dole Food Co., Inc.®©
H-Food Holdings LLC / Hearthside Finance Co., Inc.”)
New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc.®®
New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc.®®
Pioneer Holdings LLC / Pioneer Finance Corp.
TransDigm, Inc.

Trident TPI Holdings, Inc.®
Trident TPI Holdings, Inc.®”

Vertiv Group Corp.®

Vertiv Intermediate Holding Corp.(

(b)(c)

b)(c)(d)

TOTAL BONDS & NOTES
(Cost $86,999,347)

COMMON EQUITY (10.73%)
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT COMPANIES (10.67%)
Apollo Investment Corp.©

Ares Capital Corp.*

BlackRock Capital Investment Corp.

FS KKR Capital Corp.®

PennantPark Floating Rate Capital Ltd.
Solar Capital Ltd.

Solar Senior Capital Ltd.©

Sutter Rock Capital Corp.©®

TriplePoint Venture Growth BDC Corp.
WhiteHorse Finance, Inc.©

OTHER (0.06%)

Monitronics International, Inc.©®©

TOTAL COMMON EQUITY
(Cost $29,494,792)

PREFERRED STOCKS (2.51%)
DIVERSIFIED FINANCIAL SERVICES (1.79%)
RoundPoint Mortgage Servicing Corp.®@0©

See Notes to Financial Statements.

September 30, 2019

Interest Rate Maturity Principal Value

3MUSL+7.70% 04/17/2030 $ 1,000,000 $ 879,344
11,450,752
4.750% 03/28/2023 3,915,000 3,725,607
3.000% 05/15/2022 2,000,000 2,126,934
5,852,541
8.750% 12/01/2020 200,000 196,750
7.125% 09/15/2023 2,000,000 2,070,000
8.75% PIK 01/31/2023 5,505,781 5,726,012
9.750% 10/15/2020 4,500,000 4,522,500
8.000% 02/15/2022 8,874,000 8,452,485
8.500% 12/15/2022 5,000,000 4,887,500
7.250% 06/15/2025 7,000,000 6,632,500
8.500% 06/01/2026 7,500,000 5,643,750
10.125% 04/01/2022 500,000 516,250
6.250% 03/15/2026 1,475,000 1,511,875
9.000% 11/01/2022 10,866,000 11,436,465
6.375% 06/15/2026 3,000,000 3,165,000
6.625% 11/01/2025 1,399,000 1,231,120
9.250% 08/01/2024 7,000,000 6,877,500
9.250% 10/15/2024 2,000,000 1,937,500
12.00% 02/15/2022 5,000,000 4,506,250
69,313,457
86,616,750

Shares Value
106,332 1,710,882
404,701 7,541,603
97,761 489,783
600,539 3,501,142
130,163 1,509,891
196,442 4,056,527
143,634 2,550,940
292,793 1,827,027
102,285 1,684,634
260,854 3,633,696
28,506,125
21,361 160,208
28,666,333

Dividend Rate Shares Value
8.000% 45,000 4,788,743

6
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Resource Credit Income Fund

Portfolio of Investments

INSURANCE (0.72%)
Maiden Holdings North America, Ltd.

TOTAL PREFERRED STOCKS
(Cost $6,500,240)

PRIVATE INVESTMENT FUNDS (23.06%)

BlackRock Global Credit Opportunities Fund, LP®™

CVC European Mid-Market Solutions Fund™
GoldenTree Credit Opportunities Fund LP™
GSO Credit Alpha Fund 11 LP™

Monroe Capital Private Credit Fund 11l LP"™
Tree Line Credit Strategies LP™

TOTAL PRIVATE INVESTMENT FUNDS
(Cost $62,282,468)

SHORT TERM INVESTMENT (1.98%)
Dreyfus Treasury Cash Management,
Institutional Class, 1.82%"

TOTAL SHORT TERM INVESTMENT
(Cost $5,301,368)

INVESTMENTS, AT VALUE (99.84%)
(Cost $271,315,998)

SECURITIES SOLD SHORT (-0.79%)
(Proceeds $1,649,571)

Other Assets In Excess Of Liabilities (0.95%)%
NET ASSETS (100.00%)

Investment Abbreviations:
LIBOR - London Interbank Offered Rate

Libor Rates:

1M US L - 1 Month LIBOR as of September 30, 2019 was 2.02%
3M US L - 3 Month LIBOR as of September 30, 2019 was 2.09%

Dividend Rate

September 30, 2019

Shares Value

7.750%

88,0008 1,927,200

6,715,943

9,156,448
12,151,638
9,144,042
5,232,887
7,058,575
18,912,951

61,656,541

5,301,368 5,301,368

5,301,368
$ 266,915,724
$  (2,101,350)

2,540,325

$267,354,699

@ variable rate investment. Interest rates reset periodically. Interest rate shown reflects the rate in effect at September 30, 2019. For securities
based on a published reference rate and spread, the reference rate and spread are indicated in the description above. Certain variable rate
securities are not based on a published reference rate and spread but are determined by the issuer or agent and are based on current market

conditions. These securities do not indicate a reference rate and spread in their description above.

®  Securities exempt from registration under Rule 144A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. These securities may be sold in the ordinary
course of business in transactions exempt from registration, normally to qualified institutional buyers. As of September 30, 2019, the aggregate
market value of those securities was $71,668,717, representing 26.81% of net assets.
©  All or a portion of each of these securities have been segregated as collateral for line of credit. The aggregate market value of those securities

was $57,820,043.
@ pay-in-kind securities.
©  Non-income producing security.

®  Fair value estimated using fair valuation procedures adopted by the Board of Trustees. Total value of such securities is $4,788,743,

representing 1.79% of net assets.

©  As a result of the use of significant unobservable inputs to determine fair value, these investments have been classified as Level 3 assets.

™ Nliquid/restricted security. See chart below.

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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Resource Credit Income Fund Portfolio of Investments
September 30, 2019

(f) Money market fund; interest rate reflects seven-day effective yield on September 30, 2019.
®  Includes cash held as collateral for line of credit.

Securities determined to be illiquid/restricted under the procedures approved by the Fund's Board of Trustees are as follows.

% of Net
Date(s) of Purchase Security Cost Value Assets

3/31/2018 - 09/30/2019 BlackRock Global Credit Opportunities Fund, LP $ 9,090,400 $ 9,156,448 3.42%
09/30/2017- 12/31/2018 CVC European Mid-Market Solutions Fund 12,013,585 12,151,638 4.55%
10/30/2015- 12/31/2018 GoldenTree Credit Opportunities Fund LP 10,000,000 9,144,042 3.42%
06/30/2018 - 06/30/2019 GSO Credit Alpha Fund II LP 5,117,626 5,232,887 1.96%
09/30/2018 - 09/30/2019 Monroe Capital Private Credit Fund Ill LP 7,060,857 7,058,575 2.64%
12/31/2017 - 06/30/2019 Tree Line Credit Strategies LP 19,000,000 18,912,951 7.07%

Total $ 62,282,468 $ 61,656,541 23.06%

Additional information on investments in private investment funds:
Unfunded Commitments
Redemption Redemption Notice  as of September 30,

Security Value Frequency (Days) 2019
BlackRock Global Credit Opportunities Fund, LP® $ 9,156,448 N/A N/A $ 15,912,592
CVC European Mid-Market Solutions Fund® 12,151,638 N/A N/A 3,068,541
GoldenTree Credit Opportunities Fund LP* 9,144,042 Semi-Annual 90 -
GSO Credit Alpha Fund 11 LP® 5,232,887 N/A N/A 9,882,374
Monroe Capital Private Credit Fund 11l LP® 7,058,575 N/A N/A 2,939,143
Tree Line Credit Strategies LP 18,912,951 Quarterly 90 -

@ A voluntary withdrawal may be permitted at the General Partner's discretion with the General Partner's consent.

® A voluntary withdrawal may be permitted with the General Partner’s prior written consent

©  Redemptions are subject to a two-year holding period, and may be limited to 10% per redemption date, or 20% during any 12 month period,
past which redemptions would be processed on a pro rata basis.

SCHEDULE OF SECURITIES SOLD SHORT

Interest Rate Maturity Principal Value
CORPORATE BONDS
GE Capital International Funding Co. Unlimited Co 4.418% 11/15/2035 $(2,000,000) $ (2,101,350)
TOTAL CORPORATE BONDS (2,101,350)
TOTAL SECURITIES SOLD SHORT
(Proceeds $1,649,571) $ (2,101,350)

See Notes to Financial Statements.
8 www.resourcealts.com
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